

Caldey Island Act 1990

1990 CHAPTER 44

An Act to provide for the islands of Caldey and St. Margaret's in the county of Dyfed to be included in the district of South Pembrokeshire for the purposes of local, parliamentary and European elections and for the purposes of local taxation; to include those islands in the districts of the Pembrokeshire coroner and the Pembrokeshire Health Authority; and for connected purposes. [1st November 1990]

Be it enacted by the Queen's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Lords Spiritual and Temporal, and Commons, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Commencement Information

I1 Act wholly in force at Royal Assent.

1 Elections.

- (1) Caldey Island and St. Margaret's Island in the county of Dyfed [^{F1}are in] this Act together referred to as "Caldey"^{F2}....
- (2) St. Margaret's Island (as well as Caldey Island) shall be part of the electoral division of Tenby for the purposes of the election of councillors for that county; and Caldey shall be part of—
 - ^{F3}(a)
 - (b) the parliamentary constituency of Pembroke; and
 - (c) the European Parliamentary constituency of Mid and West Wales.
- (3) Caldey shall be a parliamentary polling district and a polling district for the purposes of the election of county ^{F4}. . .councillors.

Status: Point in time view as at 01/04/1996.

Changes to legislation: Caldey Island Act 1990 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

Textual Amendments

- **F1** Words in s. 1(1) substituted (1.4.1996) by 1994 c. 19, s. 66(6)(8), **Sch. 16 para. 90(1)(a)** (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, **Sch. 2**
- F2 Words in s. 1(1) omitted (1.4.1996) by virtue of 1994 c. 19, s. 66(6)(8), Sch. 16 para. 90(1)(b), Sch. 18 (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, Sch. 2
- **F3** S. 1(2)(a) omitted (1.4.1996) by virtue of 1994 c. 19, s. 66(6)(8), Sch. 16 para. 90(2)(a), Sch. 18 (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, Sch. 2
- F4 Words in s. 1(3) omitted (1.4.1996) by virtue of 1994 c. 19, s. 66(6)(8), Sch. 16 para. 90(2)(b), Sch. 18 (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, Sch. 2
- **F5** S. 1(4) omitted (1.4.1996) by virtue of 1994 c. 19, s. 66(6)(8), Sch. 16 para. 90(2)(c), **Sch. 18** (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, **Sch. 2**
- **F6** S. 1(5) repealed (1.4.1996) by 1994 c. 19, s. 66(8), **Sch. 18** (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, **Sch. 2**

^{F7}2

Textual Amendments

F7 S. 2 repealed (1.4.1996) by 1994 c. 19, s. 66(6)(8), Sch. 16 para. 90(2)(d), **Sch. 18** (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, **Sch. 2**

3 Coroner's and health authority districts.

Caldey shall be included in the district of the Pembrokeshire coroner ^{F8}....

Textual Amendments

F8 Words in s. 3 repealed (1.4.1996) by 1995 c. 17, s. 5(1)(2), Sch. 3 (with Sch. 2 paras. 6, 16)

4 Savings and transitional and supplemental provisions.

- (1) The foregoing provisions of this Act are without prejudice to the powers exercisable under—
 - ^{F9}(a)
 - (b) the ^{M1}Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986, Schedule 2 to the ^{M2}European Parliamentary Elections Act 1978, and sections 18 and 31 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (designation of and alteration of polling districts);
 - (c) section [^{F10}4A] of the ^{M3}Coroners Act 1988 (alteration of coroners districts); $_{F11}^{F11}$...
 - (d)
- - (3) The Secretary of State may by order make such transitional and supplemental provisions with respect to Caldey as he considers necessary or expedient in consequence of the provisions of this Act.

Changes to legislation: Caldey Island Act 1990 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

(4) The power to make orders under subsection (3) above shall be exercisable by statutory instrument subject to annulment in pursuance of a resolution of either House of Parliament.

Textual Amendments

- F9 S. 4(1)(a)(2) omitted (1.4.1996) by virtue of 1994 c. 19, s. 66(6)(8), Sch. 16 para. 90(2)(e)(f), Sch. 18 (with ss. 54(5)(7), 55(5), Sch. 17 paras. 22(1), 23(2)); S.I. 1996/396, art. 4, Sch. 2
- F10 Word in s. 4(1)(c) substituted (1.4.1996) by S.I. 1996/525, art. 3, Sch. Pt. I para. 2
- **F11** S. 4(1)(d) and the preceding word "and" repealed (1.4.1996) by 1995 c. 17, ss. 5(1)(2), **Sch. 3** (with Sch. 2 paras. 6, 16)

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 S. 4(3) functions shall be exercisable by the Assembly concurrently with the Secretary of State (1.7.1999) by S.I. 1999/672, art. 2, Sch. 1

Marginal Citations

- **M1** 1986 c. 56.
- **M2** 1978 c. 10.
- **M3** 1988 c. 13.

5 Short title.

This Act may be cited as the Caldey Island Act 1990.

Status:

Point in time view as at 01/04/1996.

Changes to legislation:

Caldey Island Act 1990 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 14 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.